

Published

إعلان شركة الخطوط السعودية للتمويل عن النتائج المالية الأولية للفترة المنتهية في ٢٠٢١/٠٦/٣٠م (ستة أشهر)
Saudi Airlines Catering Co. announces its Interim Financial Results for the Period Ending
on 30/06/2021 (Six Months)

Element List	Current quarter	Similar quarter for previous year	%Change	Previous Quarter	%Change
Sales/Revenue	257.1	113.1	127.321%	256.3	0.312%
Gross Profit (Loss)	53.8	(40.7)	232.187%	51.7	4.062%
(Loss) Operational	(7.0)	(128.0)	94.531%	(18.6)	62.366%
Net (Loss) after Zakat and Tax	(17.4)	(143.8)	87.9%	(30.0)	42.0%
Total Comprehensive (Loss)	(17.4)	(143.8)	87.9%	(30.0)	42.0%
All figures are in Million Saudi Arabia, Riyals					

Element List	Current Period	Similar period for previous year	%Change
Sales/Revenue	513.4	565.9	(9.277%)
Gross Profit	105.5	78.5	34.395%
Operational (Loss)	(25.6)	(93.0)	72.473%
Net (Loss) after Zakat and Tax	(47.5)	(128.2)	62.949%
Total Comprehensive (Loss)	(47.5)	(128.2)	62.949%
Total Share Holders Equity (after Deducting Minority Equity)	812.6	1,064.5	(23.664%)
(Loss) per Share	(0.58)	(1.56)	62.82%

Accumulated loss	Capital	Percentage %
(253,382,219)	SAR 820,000,000	(30.90%)

Element List	Explanation	الإيضاحات
Increase (Decrease) in Net Profit for Current Quarter Compared to the Same Quarter of the Previous Year is Attributed to	<p>The total comprehensive loss for the period (Q2) amounts to SAR 17.4 million which is a reduction of 87.9% in loss, compared to previous year due to recovery of the impact of COVID-19 and in particular the resumptions of international commercial flights during the period, because of precautionary measures taken by the government.</p> <p>The resumptions of flights led to a direct positive impact on the company's operations with an increase in revenue by 127.321% (amounting to SAR 257.1 million).</p> <p>Despite the challenges faced by the company considering the pandemic, the company has executed several initiatives aimed at increasing the efficiency of operation and thus reducing the impact of the pandemic on company's profitability by ensuring its continuity and competitiveness are achieved.</p>	<p>بلغ إجمالي الخسارة الشاملة للفترة (الربع الثاني) ١٧.٤ مليون ريال سعودي، وهو ما يمثل انخفاضا في الخسارة بنسبة ٨٧.٩% مقارنة بالعام السابق وذلك بسبب التعافي من آثار جائحة كوفيد ١٩ نتيجة للإجراءات الاحترازية التي اتخذتها الحكومة للحد من انتشار الفيروس وخاصة عودة الرحلات التجارية الدولية خلال هذه الفترة، حيث أدى عودة الرحلات إلى التأثير الإيجابي المباشر على عمليات الشركة مع زيادة في الإيرادات بنسبة ١٢٧.٣٢١% (٢٥٧.١ مليون ريال سعودي).</p> <p>وعلى الرغم من التحديات التي تواجهها الشركة بسبب جائحة كوفيد ١٩، فقد نفذت الشركة العديد من المبادرات التي تهدف إلى زيادة كفاءة التشغيل وبالتالي الحد من تأثير الجائحة على ربحية الشركة من خلال ضمان استمراريته وقدرتها التنافسية.</p>

Element List	Explanation	الإيضاحات
Increase (Decrease) in Net Profit for Current Quarter Compared to the Previous Quarter is Attributed to	The losses decreased by 42.0% to SAR 17.4 million from SAR 30.0 million and the turnover increased by 0.312% to SAR 257.1 million from SAR 256.3 million led by initiatives on operating that contributed to reduction in losses significantly.	انخفضت الخسائر بنسبة ٤٢,٠٪ لتصل إلى ١٧,٤ مليون ريال خلال الربع الحالي من ٣٠,٠ مليون ريال في الربع السابق، وارتفع حجم الإيرادات بنسبة ٠,٣١٢٪ إلى ٢٥٧,١ مليون ريال خلال الربع الحالي من ٢٥٦,٣ مليون ريال في الربع السابق، وذلك بمساهمة المبادرات المنفذة والمتعلقة بخفض تكاليف التشغيل والتي أدت إلى تخفيض الخسائر بدرجة كبيرة.
Increase (Decrease) in Net Profit for Current Period Compared to the Similar Period of the Previous Year is Attributed to	Main reason for the decrease in net loss from SR. 128.2 million to SR. 47.5 million was the reduction of the cost of raw materials. account receivable provisions also dropped by SR. 33.8 million.	السبب الرئيسي لانخفاض صافي الخسارة من ١٢٨,٢ مليون ريال إلى ٤٧,٥ مليون ريال يعود إلى تخفيض تكلفة المواد الخام كما انخفضت مخصصات الذمم المدينة بمقدار ٣٣,٨ مليون ريال سعودي.
Type opinion	Unmodified conclusion	الرأي غير المعدل
External auditor's reservation	NA	لا يوجد
Reclassifications	NA	لا يوجد
Additional Information	<p>The Company have incurred losses during the period ended on 30 June 2021 amounting to SAR 47.5 million, which represents -5.5% of the net assets of the company amounted to SAR 860.1 million according to the financial statements as at 31 December 2020, these incurred losses represent -112.6% of the company's gross profit amounted to SAR. 42.2 million according to the annual audited financial statements for the year 2020, besides, the losses incurred during the period ended 30 June 2021 represent -5.1% of the company's total revenues SAR. 926.6 million according to the annual audited financial statements for the year 2020.</p> <p>The company accumulated losses as at end of June 2021 amounting to SAR 253.4 million representing -30.9% of the share capital.</p> <p>The Company confirms that it will apply and follow the procedures and instructions related to listed companies with accumulated losses reaching 20% or more of their total capital.</p> <p>Earnings per share has been calculated based on net income/(loss) after zakat and tax.</p>	<p>تكدت الشركة خسائر شاملة خلال الربع المنتهي في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١م بلغت ٤٧,٥ مليون ريال سعودي، وهو ما يمثل -٥.٥٪ من صافي أصول الشركة التي بلغت ٨٦٠,١ مليون ريال وفقا للقوائم المالية كما في ٣١ ديسمبر ٢٠٢٠م، وتمثل هذه الخسائر ما نسبته ١١٢,٦٪ من إجمالي أرباح الشركة التي بلغت ٤٢,٢ مليون ريال وفقا للقوائم المالية المدققة للعام المالي ٢٠٢٠، بالإضافة إلى ذلك فإن الخسائر المتكبدة خلال الربع المنتهي في ٣٠ يونيو ٢٠٢١ تمثل -٥,١٪ من إجمالي إيرادات الشركة ٩٢٦,٦ مليون وفقا للقوائم المالية المدققة لعام ٢٠٢٠. بلغت خسائر الشركة التراكمية في نهاية يونيو ٢٠٢١ مبلغ ٢٥٣,٤ مليون ريال تمثل -٣٠,٩٪ من رأس المال.</p> <p>علماً بأنه سيتم تطبيق الاجراءات والتعليمات الخاصة بالشركات المدرجة أسهمها في السوق المالية السعودية التي بلغت خسائرها المتراكمة ٢٠٪ فأكثر من رأس مالها.</p> <p>تم احتساب ربحية / خسارة السهم على أساس صافي الدخل بعد الزكاة وضريبة الدخل.</p>